PAGES

8-9

i0

11

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMOQ

BOARD MEETING
TUESDAY, MARCH 24, 2009

ADDENDUM

COMMUNICATIONS/CORRESPONDENCE

Kevin Kruger, Ministry of Community Development, re RDN Grant Awards.

Rae Blessin, re Development Variance Permit Application No. 90821 - 2486 Pylades
Drive — Area “A’.

Shelagh Gourlay, re Development Variance Permit Application No. 90821 — 2486
Pylades Drive - Area A",

Mlada Morris, re Development Variance Permit Application No. 90821 - 2486
Pylades Drive — Area ‘A’.

Trevor Scott, re Development Variance Permit Application No. 90821 — 2486 Pylades
Drive - Area “A’”.

M. Shakespeare, re Development Variance Permit Application No. 90821 - 2486
Pylades Drive — Arca *A°.

Marguerite Suddaby, re Developinent Variance Permit Application No. 30821 — 2486
Pylades Drive - Area “A’.

Ken Morgan, rc Development Variance Permit Application No. 90902 - 3466
Simmons Place — Area ‘E’.

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORTS

Drinking Water & Watershed Protection Service - Towns for Tomorrow Gram
Utilization. (All Directors — Weighted Vote)

Bylaw No. 1570 — Final Amendments to Regional District of Nanaimo 2009 to 2013
Financial Plan. {All Directors - Weighted Vote)



BRITISH
COLUMBIA
‘The Best Place on Earth
Ref: 132193
March 20, 2009 E”_ﬂ[')ﬂ___ﬁ
|y | GMFRIS

wos | GMREFS

Mr. Joe Stanhope, Chair GMES GMTS
and Members of the Board R i 9 mgg

Regional District of Nanaimo - o
6300 Hammond Bay Road %ﬁg—ﬁ_ﬁ/‘*‘:" 3
Nanaimo, BC V9T 6N2 " &

P 1
‘| —d

Dear Chair Stanhope and Board Members:

I am pleased to advise you of the details of the investments the provincial government is making
in your community.

These investments are part of our continuing partnership with local communities to build
infrastructure, maintain stability and keep British Columbians working through the current
economic downturn. The Province has worked with the Federal Government to arrange for
federal cost-sharing in Towns for Tomorrow and LocalMotion.

Key componenis of our investment include:

o $221,625 through Towns for Tomorrow for your Drinking Water & Watershed Protection
Monitoring Program project;

« $36,991 through LocalMotion for your Meadow Drive Cornmunity Park Development
project;

o $169,226 for your firsi instalment payment under our new Strategic Community
Investment Fund which provides greaier certainty to vour Regional District Grant
funding, thereby assisting your efforts to stimulate the economy. These payments will be
made where Strategic Community Investment Fund Agreements are in place. Additional
instalment payments are scheduled to be made in July 2009 and July 2010;

»  $14,769 under the Climate Action Revenue Incentive Program, equal to 100 percent of
the carbon tax you paid as part of direct expenditures on fossil fuels; and

e The following Infrastructure Planning Grants:

o $10,000 for your Biosolids Management Strategy Review
o $10,000 for your Nanoose Pollution Control Centre Upgrade Plan
o $10,000 for your Septic Maintenance Program.

Ministry of Community Office of the Minister Maifing Address: Location:
Development PC Bex 8056 Stn Prov Gowt Room 124
Victoria BC VEBW 9E2 Farliament Buildings
o hone: 250 387-2283 Victoria

rax 250 3874312 www.gov.be cased



Mr. Joe Stanhope, Chair
Page 2

This funding represents part of our government’s continuing investment in British Columbia
communities. Announcements of successful Building Canada Fund projects are ongoing.

Since we acted on our commitments 1o share 100 percent of traffic fine revenue and double small
community and regional district grants, an additionat $331 million has been provided to

British Colurnbia communities under these programs. The community infrastructure investments
are part of the $588 million the Ministry of Community Development has committed to
community infrastructure since 2001. A fuil list of the projects that these investments have
helped your community build is enclosed.

I am grateful for the partnership our government enjoys with communities. Together | know we
will overcome the challenges of the current economic downturn and build the foundation for a

stronger future for all British Columbians.

Thank you for the leadership you are giving to your community.

Sincerely,

Kevin Krueger
Minister



NANAIMO RD

Summary of Provincial Funding Support
Ministry of Community Development

Infrastructure Support for Green, Sustainable Communities

Year Project Provincial

. _ _ Funding
NanaimORD ';5:':.;1 :3".:. - -iﬁf;:f“f: ' L T .';.f._'; REa e T L T R T T T L L M :" ':j_'::::; R
PG multiple  Various Infrastructure Studies Since 2002 224,750
CBCIP 2004 sewer collection system in the Barclay Crescent area : 1,164 000
Green City Award 2007 Regional District Category 50,000

: TOTAL $1,438,750

Small Community Support —Regional District Grants

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
& Nanaimo RD 80,000 95,000 110,000
Grand Total $285,000

SUMMARY OF FUNDING SUPPORT

Green, Sustainable Community Infrastructure $1,438,750
Regional District Grants - $285,000
TOTAL . $1,723,750

CBCIP - Canada/BC Infrastructure Program
IPG - infrastructure Planning Grant



TO WHOM I'T MAY CONCERN %;efg(ewz/ W/ . f/,zawcxérw

RE: Development Variance Permit Application No.90821
Frank Crucil & Mindy Coles,
2486 Pylades Drive
Lat 5. Section 8, Range 6, Cedar [isiriet, Plan 35929

T hureby advise 1 withdraw my previous suppon for these applications given by me.
as afier learning this structure on the foreshore exceeded the RDN Bylaw height
provision of 1 metre.

7
(u’&/_‘[ .f()’l AESE /D/déifdd_

Name Address
/s a2/09
Date
)

¢ abed 00000~000-060 Y00:0T 600Z°€¢ ¥VH



Re: Development of a Hoist or Crane on the Frank Crucil & Mindy Coles Waterfront Pro... Page 1 of

Tonn, Nancy , R
. I ! i 5 . % . T - i
From: The Gouilay's [jsgourlay@shaw.ca) ? g”fg,&r{ 2 3 ::‘ ;
Sent:  March 23, 2008 11:32 AM ; _
| OREGIONAL U STRIOY |
To: jstanhope@shaw.ca SR <2 T L SR |
Ce: larry. mcnabb@nanaimo.ca; quaillanding@shaw.ca; giselerudischer@gmait com;

maureen_young@shaw.ca; gholme@shaw.ca, iwb@shaw.ca, dwbariram@shaw.ca;
dwbartram@shaw.ca; colinhaime@shaw.ca; bill. bestwick@nanaimo.ca; bill. holdom@nanaimo.ca;
diana johnsione@nanane.ca; m kipp@nanaimao.ca; john ruttan@nanaimo.ca;

loyd shermy@nanaimo.ca; emayne@parksville ca; mayor@gualicumbeach.com, Tonn, Nancy

Subject: Re: Development of a Hoist or Crane on the Frank Crucil & Mindy Coles Waterfront Property

Board of Directors

Regional District ol Nanaimo
6300 Hammond Bay Road
Nanazimo, B.C. Y9T 6N2

Re: Development of 2 Hoist or Crane on the Frank Crucil & Mindy Coles Waterfront Property
Dear Chairman Joc Stanhope, Directors, and Mr, G Garbutt of Building and Bylaw Services,

[ am writing on behalf of all walerfront area owners, Tourists, Environmentalists, and Naturalists, to
request that the building of'a 21 foot hoist or crane not be erected on the waterfront properly of Mr. Frank
Crucil & Ms.Mindy Coles.

The construction of such a large piece of equipment would create a precedent on our Jovely Fast Coast
contravening the bylaw limiting any building on the waterfront to 1 metre above high water,

This crane would make our waterfront into a miniature industrial area with heists or cranes all along our
beach front if such a precedent was permitted. These cranes would not be limited to a short period of time.

The Hoist would be almost as high as a house and not a thing of beauty to most beholders. Any other
buiiding would not be allowed in the intertidal zone.

This crane is close to Boat Harbour where such community (acilities are available. In times of energy
saving, and supporting local enterprise, using boat Harbour is 1o be encouraged.

The building of a ramp with a mooring avaifable for summer use, is much preferred by residents and adds
to the aesthetic appearance of our water{ront which encourages tourism.

Please to not permit a boat hoist or crane on the property of Mr. Frank Crucil & Ms.Mindy Coles, 2486
Pylades Drive, Lot 5, Section 8, Range 6, Cedar District , Plan 35929,

Yours truly,

Shelagh W. Gourlay

2800 Twin Qaks Dr.
Ladysmith, B.C, VoG 1C7

Ps. 1 apologize for sending in my letter to you without an address or editing.

23/03/2009



Armstrong,_ Jane

From: Sanders, Karen on behalf of email. planning
Sent: March 23, 2008 4:01 PM

To: Rowett, Lainya

Ce: Garbutt, Geoff; Armstrong. Jane

Subject: FW: permit application No. 80821

————— Original Message-----

Frem: Elwood & Mlada Morris [mailio:morris.em@shaw.cal
Sent: Monday, Warch 23, Z009 4:00 PM

To: email, planning

Ce: jgarbutt@rdn . bo.ca

Subject: permit application No. 90821

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN
RE: Developinent Variance permil Bpplication No. 20821

I, Mlada Morris, am an owner of the property at 2474 Pylades Drive and an immediate
reighbor to the property of Frank Crucil and Mindy Coles at 2486 Pylades Drive. My
hushand Elwood, in my absence aad withcocut my knowledge, signed a petition regarding a
construction of a koat hoist on the adjacent property.

I oppose to the boat hoist because of its appearance and its excessive Slze.

I sincerely hope that there is another way for Frank and Mindy to put their beoat into the

water that can be mutually suitable.

T have been recently informed that the applicaticen is in a provess of being withdrawn. I
am very pleased and believe that we can all continue to work together im a friendly and

neighborly manner.
Yours,

Mlada Morris



March 18" 2009 D
.:""‘f é‘“’ o ;‘: ;1 5 AR

3184 Hewstone Road, ! ‘ I
Nanzimo, B.C. VX 1W8 f MAR 29
. . REGH CDIATH 1[
Regional District of Nanaimo ‘_ = g? E?%\Eﬁ rT)l Hr
6300 Hammond Bay Road, S—

Nanaimo, B.C. V8T 6N2
To Chair Stanhope and the members of the Board,

Reference,  Development Variance Permit Application No. 90821
Frank Crucil and Mindy Coles
To vary the maximum height of the structure in order to permit
construction of a boat hoist at 2486 Pylades Drive, Area ‘A’ Regional
District of Nanaimo.

The following is my understanding of the history behind the variance application.

In 2007 the applicants constructed a hoist or small crane on the foreshore in front of
thelr property for launching their boat without the required permits and in
contravention of RDN Bylaws. The structure is on Crown land. A stop work order
was issued by the RDN, following complaints from local residents, which was
ignored by Mr Crucil. He then continued work and completed the structure by adding
a crane to the concrete foundation. The crane was subsequently taken down upon the
order of the RDN Bylaw Officer.

I am writing to you as a waterfront property owner in Boat Harbour to voice my
objections to the structure and to request that the variance be denied.

My objections stem from a strongly held belief that any project {regardless of size)
should not adversely affect a neighbourhood or its residents or users, especially when
the peighbourhood in question is well established.

Our foreshores must be kept pristine and maintained as prime wildlife habitat. They
should be enjoyed by residenis and visitors alike. The visual is also important and this
structure is a scar in the land and sea scapes alike.

On the south side of Mr Crucil’s property there is Slocum Road which provides public
access to the beach where there is a bench. It is a popular spot with walkers and
provides great views of Stuart Channel, The crane will do nothing but impinge on

these views.

If Mr Crucil and Ms Coles are intent on aunching their boat from their property then
they should install a boat ramp like other waterfront residents. This would be less
invasive for the neighbours and stay within the context of the existing area. A crane
such as theirs has an industrial appearance to it and is inappropriate to a residential
neighbourbhod.

Another option is to use Boat Harbour Marina which is a ten minute drive from their
home or a five minute walk.

1 believe that similar structures are not permitted in the adjacent jurisdictions of
Nanaimo, Lantzville and the Islands Trust. Why should they be allowed in the



Regional District of Nanaimo? Why should we approve a variance for a 5.3 metre
height increase when the permitted maximum height is 1.0 metres. A 538% increase.

Finally, we already have a regulation which governs structures in these locations. The
bylaw was written for a reason. The reason should not be thrown out except under
extreme circumstances and even then only after considerable thought and the approval
of the affected community regardless of its size. Given the history of this project it is
ciear that the applicants have litile regard for the governing rules and regulations and
apparently the neighbourhood. This together with the excessive height increase is
reason enough for rejection of this application.

I trust that the Board will reject the application for the betterment of the community,
the neighbourhood and Area ‘A’,

Yours truly,

Mt

Trevor Scott

cc. Mr Greg Keller, Senior Planner, RDN and chair of the Area ‘A’ OCP Review
Citizens Advice Committee,



TO: Direstors, Regional District of Nanaimo ,. SR DL s
- = l BRGIGNAL DISTRICT
FROM: M. Shakespeare, Area A resident, 2455 Ingram Road. ;' Gf NANAIAD

RE: Development Variance Permit Application No. 90821

March 19, 2009

I am writing to state my opposition to the boat hoist, proposed for the foreshore at 2486
Pylades Drive.

As houses have been built along the edge of Stuart Channel, the area of Pylades Drive has
retained its naturally picturesque features - rocky outcroppings, windblown trees and
vegetation. Local residents, tourists and visitors, ofien attracted by this rugged scenery and
foreshore seascapes, moved here becausc they appreciate the natural beauty of this area. And,
for many, the unique coastline near Yeilow Point continues to be one of the special atiractions

of Vancouver Island.

I.aws and regulations, enacted to protect and promote the foreshore and natural features, would
prevent the building of unsightly constructions, particularly in or near Crown Land. The
proposed hoist, located in Zoned Water 1 (WAT1), would contravenc our foreshore protective
legislation, which restricts the maximum height of structures to 1.0 metre above the surface of

high water.

I urge you to deny the Development Variance Permit Application and enforce the provisions of
the current legislation. We do not need, or want, to see this construction, particularly adjacent
to a public access, nor do we want to set a precedent which would allow further private hoists

strewn along the shoreline.

We need to preserve the natural beauty and intertidal zone of the east coast of Vancouver
Island.

10



TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

RE:  Devclopment Verlanee Permit Application No.90821
Frank Crucil & Mindy Coles,
2486 Pylades Drive
Lot 5, Section &, Range 6, Cedar District, Plan 35929

T hereby advise | withdraw iy previous support for these applications given by me.
as after learning this structure on the foreshore exceeded the RDN Bylaw height
provision of | mulre,

/ ;: ‘-cc-c"é a7 ,{Z’:f?/

rﬂi/fmo x/; on 7 g5/l S

i\a_me Address

fﬁ;'a;c,{-’l R /0 7

Date

11
7 abed 00000—-000-800 Y06 0T 600Z'¢Z2 dWH



Page 1 of |

Armstrong, Jane

From: Marks, Kristy

Sent:  March 19, 2009 11:47 AM

To: Armstrong. Jane

Cc: Garbutt, Geoff

Subject: FW. Development variance permit application no.80902

From: Ken & Juiie [mailto kgmorgan@shaw.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2009 3:09 PM

To: email, planning
Subject: Development variance permit applicatior ne.90902

Regional District of Nanaimo

As this house is currently finished this application comes a little late to do anything
about the over height

of the building but what should be discussed is the driveway as it is undermining of the
road. That should be addressed prior to a occupancy permit being issued, either by a
reinforced concrete wall or large concrete blocks along the driveway as eventuality the
road may give way.

Regards

Ken Morgan

3485 Simmons Place

Nanoose Bay

Strata Lot 86 VIS393

12
20/03/2009



. WY TCEELHY ) v
lr:“ . CROAPREQWAL T 7

PR REGIONAL BTN
‘DISTRICT " MEMORANDUM

:
, rol |

~OFNANAIMO soms |/ [W?Ma*‘i”o?

TO: John Finnie, General Manager DATE: March 23, 2009

Water and Waste Water Services

FROM: Mike Donnelly FILE: 5600-07 7 1855-03
Manager of Water Services

SUBJECT: Towns for Tomorrow Grant Utilization

PURPOSE

To recommend changes to the 2009 Drinking Water and Watershed Protection budget in response to the
recently received Towns for Tomorrow grant.

BACKGROUND

In January of 2009 the Board approved the “Towns for Tomorrow” Infrastructure grant application in
support of the Drinking Water and Watershed Protection Service Area capial expenditure plan. This
Federal and Provincial grant program was put in place to support smaller communities in funding
infrastructure projects that contribute to the overall health, sustainability and livability of communities.

On Thursday March 19™ the Federaf and Provincial Governments announced that the Regional District of
Nanaimo’s application was successful and that the funding to be provided under the grant totaled
$221,625. This represents 75% of {he $295,500 in capital works applied for in the grant. Projects
approved under this grani must be completed by March 31™ 2013.

The projects identified in the grant application included the installation of groundwater monitoring wells,
the mstallation of monitoring equipmenl in private wells where volunteer parmerships can be established,
the Installation of surface water monitoring equipment, and associated volunieer support and training.

The proposed 2009 budget for the Drinking Water and Watershed Protection Service Area does not
include the capital items outlined in the grant. Those capital works were to begin in 2010, Siaff have
re-examined the 2009 budget in light of the grant announcement and the opporfunity o bring forward the

capital program.
ALTERNATIVES

1. Adjust the 2009 Drinking Water and Watershed Protection Service Area budget by reducing the
tax requisition by $53,125.

2. Do not adjust the 2009 budget.

] SDWWP Budget Lipdate Report to CoW Apnl 2009.DOC



File: 5000-07 / 1855-03
Datc: March 23, 2009
Page: 2

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Alternative 1 This alternative allows for the inclusion of capital works associated with the recently
reccived Towns for Tomorrow grant. Having a grant available for a poriion of the werks offers an
opportunity to reduce the 2009 tax requisition.

The capital program is a multi vear effort and staff estimate it is possible to spend up to $70,830 in 2009.
Of this amount $53,125 is funded by the Towns for Tomorrow grant. The resulting impact on the 2009
budget is a decrease in the property tax requisition from $478,520 to $425,395. This reduces the parcel
tax rate from $23.05 1o $20.55 (see Attachment 1).

It is important to note that as these capital items were not included in the 2009 budget, other expenditures
equal to the proposed capital items must be reduced. Staff have adjusted funds associated with compiling
data, land use development standards and water use regulations.

Alternative 2 Under this altemative no changes would occur in 2009. Grant funding would be applied
to the budget beginning in 2010, The 2010 property tax requisition would be reduced from the forecast
of $520,130 to $446,255 {grant amount of $221,625 over 3 years = $73,875 / year). This would reduce
the 2010 parcel tax rate from a planned $25.00 1o an estimated $21.50.

Under both alternatives the grani funding will be utilized by 2013 over which time the annual parcel tax
rate will incrementially increase {o the planned $25.00 per property rate.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

Monttoring of existing surface and groundwater resources is a key component of the Drinking Water and
Watershed Protection service as it will identify the long term supply and sustainability of the region’s

drinking water.

The utilization of grant funding in 2009 advances the capital plan by one year. While this also results in
some existing programs being delayed or reduced until the capital plan is complete moving the capital
plan forward will assist in developing long term monitoring infrastructure sooner.

CONCLUSIONS

The Towns for Tomorrow grant suppoiting the surface and groundwater monitoring capital plan has been
approved. In order to utifize the grant funds in 2009 the related capital projects planned to begin i 2010
must be brought forward to 2009. Staff recommend adding $70,830 in capital program costs in 2009 by
reducing other 2009 program costs, adding $53,125 in grant revenues and reducing the 2009 iax
requisition by $53.125 to $425.395.

RECOMMENDATION
That the modified 2009 Drinking Water and Watershed Protection tax requisition be reduced by $53,125

to $425,395 *“H\
— K S v

Report Writer General Manager Concurrence

C.AQ. Concu C

COMMENTS:

1“413'&)&3'\7\’}’ Budget Update Report to CoW April 2009.DOC



ATTACHMENT 1

* REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO
FINANCIAL PLAN

Drinking Water Protection 2008 Budget 2009 Budgst 2010 2044 012 2093
Revenues

Properly laxes {85,000) - - - - -
Pacel {axes - {425,385} {457 BDS) (481,430} £602,388) {523,295}
Cperating revenues {18,000} {18.000) {18,000} £12,00:0) {8,000
Utility user feas - - . - - -
Operating granls - {%3,125) {53,125} {53 .125) §53,125)

Planning grars - B . - - -

Grants in ey of faxes - .

Jsterdepantmental recoveries - .

Transfer fom reserves f
IMiscelianeous . - . .

Prigr year {surplusidefici {19,850} ¥

Total Revanues {55,000} {518,370) 538,129} (552,558) [573,450) (532.285;
Expenditures

Administraiion 35,000 76,725 76,725 16.725 76,725 78,725
Professional foss . 144,440 426,831 134 380 148 404 180,057
Building Ops - 2,000 2,000 2800 2,000 2,800
veh & Equip ops - 1690 1,600 1.800 1,600 1,600
Operating Costs 30,000 77,085 77,065 77,0885 77,065 71065
Program Cosls - . - - - -
Wages & Benefits - 151231 190,768 197,445 204,356 211,608
Transfer fo olher gaviion - - . - -
Debt financing N

Conhibuwlions 1o feserve funcs - - - - . -
Capital - 83,340 B3, 340 _ 83,340 £3,34C £3,340
SubTatal 65,000 516,371 538.1_33 B%2. 555 573,480 532,298
New debl

Total expanditures 65,000 516, 371 538,129 552 555 573,490 §32,758

{Surplusydeficit - b] - - -

20608 Frnancial Plan Masler_FINALAM _17marchds xls 200 Finarclai Plan Masle: FINALAM_17 marchisxds

15



WRRICONAL
Q@ DISTRICT .~ —  MEMORANDUM

#mt OF NANAIMO [ v 777 25 7,

TO: C. Mason DATE;: March 24, 2009
Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: N. Avery FILE:
General Manager, Finance & Information Services

SUBJECT:  Final 2009 Budget Amendments and Financial Plan Bylaw No. 1570

PURPOSE:

To summarize additional adjustments affecting the 2009 budget and 2009 to 2013 Financial Plan Bylaw
No. 1570.

BACKGROUND:

Early in March the Province introduced changes to the unconditional grants program which offer local
governments a one time doubling of the annual grant for 2009. At a Special Board meeting on March 10,
2009, approval was given to apply the additional funds to the Regional Parks operations and Regional
Growth Mapagement budgets, partly by reducing the 2009 tax requisition and partly to fund additional
service levels in those budgets. The specific use of a portion of the funds for additional service levels in
those budgets is yet 1o be confirmed by the Board.

On March 19" the Province also announced funding in the amount of $221,625 to assist with capital items
planned under the Drinking Water and Watershed Protection service. Staff have recommended a
reduction in the tax requisition for 2009 in the amount of $53,125,

At its meeting held February 24™ the Board also approved adding to the Regional Parks budget an amount
of $4,000 as a grant to the Friends of Morden Mine Societly for the purposes of a strategic plan for
restoring the mine works.

These final adjustments reduce the 2009 property tax revenues by $98,563 to a total of $31,458,735.

ALTERNATIVES;
1, Amend Bylaw 1570 to reflect 2009 property tax revenues of $31,458,735.
2. Make further adjustments to the 2009 budget and adopt Bylaw 1570 as amended.

16



2009 budget fina} tax revenue adjustments
March 24, 2009

Page 2
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Alternative |
The table below shows the reduction in tax rates arising from the foregoing adjusiments:
| Regional Parks i Regional Growth Drinking Water
; Management Protection

Previousrate | $1.10 10 $1.50 per $100,000 $1.70 to $3.00 per $100,000 * $23.06 per property
| Revised rate $1.10 10 $1.40 per $100,000 | $1.60 to $2.90 per §100,000 | $20.56 per property
' Change | $0.0010 $.10 per $100,000 | $.10 per $100,000 $2.50 per property

Appendix A attached to this repori i1s the revised list of tax requisitions for 2009. Also attached to this
report are revised schedules for Bylaw No. 1570 incorporating the changes through the financial plan.

Alternative 2

Staff have no further items for the Board’s atiention at this time.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS:

Following recent grant announcements, staff have made further adjustments to the property tax revenues
for the 2009 budget year. The cumulative reductions amount to $98,565 and the 2009 property tax
revenues now total $31,458,735. It is in order to adopt an amended Bylaw No. 1570 for the 2009 to 2013

financial plan.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. That this report be received for information.

2. That 2009 to 2013 Financial Plan Bylaw No. 1570, 2009 be amended at third reading by
repiacing Schedules A,C.D and E as attached to this report.

3. That 2009 to 2013 Financial Plan Bylaw No. 1570, 2009” be adopted,

MW _ M-&m Alcas
Report Writer O C.AQ. Ccr@'rencg

COMMENTS:

17




Appendix A

PR REGIONAL

g DISTRICT
#Bess OF NANAIMO

2007 2088 2009 Change $ Chunge %
Annual Final from 2008 from 2008
CORFORATE SERVICES
Corporate Administration 571,995 634,133 700,865 66,710 10.5%
House Numbenng 21,500 21,560 21,500 {} 0.0%
Electoral Areas 166,105 167,765 176,280 2,515 1.5%
General Granis I Aid 51,500 60,084 51,020 {18,064} -26.1%
1368 Restorative fustice 3,000 5,000 2,000 0 0.0%
769 Community lustice 110,600 $5.M0 55,800 (10} 0.0%
Feasibility Studies/Referendums 0 15,616 15,616
926,100 952,514 1,019,281 66,767
DEVELQPMENT SERVICES
Planning Services 988.265 1,357,445 1.131,465 74,020 T.0%
Regional Growth Strategy 325,965 351,235 370.130 18,905 5.4%
Emergency Planming 125,360 176,400 185,310 8910 5.1%
Search & Rescue 270006 27,060 NEW
Building [nspection 75,740 B3.3i5 92,060 8.685 10.4%
Bylaw Enforcement
Animal Control - Area A B.C Lantzville 56,100 30,785 52815 2,030 4.0%
Animal Control Area E,G.H 69,035 70,415 72,530 2,115 30%
Anisnal Control Area | 124i5 12,665 13,110 445 3.5%
Hazardous Properties 3,745 3,820 3,895 75 20%
Unsightly Premises 7.14G 6,946 5,940 {1.000) -14.4%
Naise Controf 24,935 25,430 26,325 595 3.5%
1,688,700 1,538,450 t,980.53¢ 142,080
RECREATION & PARKS
Ravensonp Agquatic Center 1,246,910 1,309,255 1,374,470 658,215 5.0%
Qceanside Place 1.227.305 1,264,125 1,337,330 73,203 5.8%
Recreation Coordinating - Recreation 788,940 796,830 804 8OO 7.070 1.0%
- Sportsfields Agreement 211,244 235,155 244,370 9215 39%
Gabriola Island Recreation Commission 59,795 71,850 76,995 5.105 71%
Arga A Recreation 73,000 76,504 83385 6.885 9.0%
Pon Theater 65,160 65,160 65,160 0 0.0%
Regional Parks- operating 487,570 &7, 140 721,690 t14,550 18.9%
Regioral Parks - capital 620,440 658.825 683,779 24954 18%
Community Parks 302,525 566,613 661,260 94,645 16.7%
5,294 88% 5,651,495 6,033,239 401,744
TRANSPORTATION & SOLID WASTE SERVICES
Southern Community Transi 3,542,260 4,019,120 4,892 675 873,555 21 ™%
D49 Transit 505,000 542,210 644,535 102,325 18.9%
Descanse Bay [mergency Wharf 8,360 5.150 5,255 ins 2.0%
Solid Waste Management 443,305 402,305 322,305 (80.000) -19.9%
4,457 865 4 068 785 5,864,770 BO5. 985
WATER & WASTEWATER SERVICES
Southern Wastewaler Treatment 4,249,004 4,376,470 4,273,010 {103 460} -2.4%
Northern Wastewater Treatment 3,532,130 3.674,093 3,582,030 {92,065) -2.5%
Liquid Waste Management Planining 135,728 135,720 new
Drinking Water Protcction {Referendum) 65,000 425 395 360,395 new
7,781,130 g.115,565 416,155 304,590
GENERAL SERVECES PROPERTY TaX REVENUES 20,148,680 21,526,809 23333975 1,807,166 .4%
TAXSUM annual 2009 XLS ;8

I24/2009




ol

REGIONAL

DISTRICT
OF NANAIMO

LOCAL SERVICE AREA TAXES

ke Point Sewage Treatment
Fire Service Areas
Streztlighting Service Areas
Stormwater Management

Utility Services

TAXATION FOR REGIONAL DISTRICT SERVICES

TAXATION FOR OTHER JURISDICTTIONS
SD 68 Emergency 911

SD6% Emergency 911

Southern Community Recreation

Vancouver |sland Regiomal Library

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX REVENUES

TAXSUM Anruad 2009515

312412309

Appendix A

2007 2008 2049 Change % Change %
Apnual Finzl from 2008 from 2008
94.960 169,935 124,150 19,195 17 5%
1.671.810 2 074,670 2,308,065 233,395 11.2%
59.410 68,640 65,525 4,885 81%
4,500 4500 4,500 ) §.0%
2.256.802 2,499,165 2675015 175.850 7.0%
4,092,482 4,748,930 5,182,233 {84,300) 9.1%
24,241,162 26,275,739 28,516,230 1,722,866 8.5%
75,960 71875 79,435 1,560 2.0%
467.440 483,345 503,725 20,380 4.2%
772,635 §14,780 933,135 118,355 14.5%
1,329,830 1,373,176 1,426,210 53,034 3.9%
2,645,865 2,749,176 1.942 505 72,895
26,887,027 29,024,915 31,458,735 1,795,761
B.4%
19




Sehadiile A 16 Regional
Districi ©f ha=eimg
Financial “an 2008 10 2513
Bylaw M 2003

PO REGIONAL
gl DISTRICT

ofeet OF NANAIMO OVERALL SUMMARY
2009 to 2013 FINANCIAL PLAN S Mg Comporate Adrrstaton
2000 Budget 2010 2043 2014 2043 Subfotal |
Ravenues
Property laxes (27 695,810 430 233,933) (2635918 (35,040,0D0) (3A7.075,576) (182 558 21h)
Parcel taxes (3.516,555) (3.837,972) (3861432} (4131301} (4.297413) {16,227228)
Muncipal agreements (244 370%  (249257) (254,242}  {(259327)  {264.514) {1.271710)
131,455,735) (34 521 16g) {36.85%.582) (39,430,7718) (41.637,505) {183.057,155)
Qperating revenues (1.845,B55; (1.798447) {1.802.027} {1.821.47¥3) (1832303} (81D5.107)
inferest income {385,004 {385,000) (345,000) (385 0000 (385,000} (1.925 500)
Transit fares (39974167 (d028879) (4326 540) (4539958} (49456585 {21469 188)
Lardfil} boping fees (92797507 (9,181.744) (B220,788) (9.220.788) (9.220,783) {48 1C3858)
Recreatior jees {487 FEL, {507,515) (517 484) (R3V 813} {337 885) (2.588,317)
Recrealion facli'y rentais 554,785} {BVE GET) {587 802) (200 354} (811,341)  (2.93¢,"53)
Recreation vengding sales (15,500} {15.560) £15,500) {15,500} 15,500 {77.500)
Recreaticn CORCESSIDN {5,500} (5.500; {5,500) £5.500} {5,500) (27,500
Recraation - other {2896 ,530) {302 460) {308,510} (314.580) (320973 (1543153
Utitity user fees {3.495 568) (3660.921) {3,774,880} {3802757) (4.024.708) (18858332)
Cperating grants (13,467 4807 7153758} (5,131,310} {B.27IE1Y) (6522581} (39488930
Planmung grants {13,500) {13,5C0} (13,500} $73.500) {13,500} {87,500)
Grants in eu of taxes £109.230) {108 2347 1109,230) (109,230} {109,230} (548,150
Irtergepanmental recovernes {3.578.220) {3,644.991) (3495435} (3.561.403) (3628015} (17.808.05¢}
Transter from reserves {13,627 928} {310,738} (72,438} 1201 438) {37,438} [14.24%,580)
Miscellaneous (5513.740) (5470.303) (5416001) {5.161.348) (4.745415) (26,366,207)
Prior yeas (surplus)deficit __{11,561.345] (5.464,568; {4.298.840) (3565537} (4.505008) {(29.416894)
Total Revenues T t66.4°7.852) {76.929.097} (77,332 157) (79.£16.722) (83,102,324) (414.871,563)
Expenditures
Admiristration 3.285.743 3303282 3,312,303 3,321,403 3,320,59% 16.554 342
DEBESY 485 485 485 455 495 2475
Fiscal Services - - . - . -
Community grants 34,008 31,835 31,885 31.856 31,855 161,425
Legiskative 345 476 346,423 347 369 458 363 380,548 1,888,783
Profess:ional fees 2,224 922 1.84,022 2074766 1,876 8565 1.912 586 S,870,172
Buiiding Gps 2788,517 2293816 2372185 2352057 2383481 11698056
Vah & Equip ops 5822415 B.§55231 T7OD4B73 7953301  B.E50651 36,286,271
Qperating Costs 12317550 12213819 12,106,064 12495898 13348244 62,571,475
Program Costs 347,545 347 729 347,83 348,098 348,284 1,730 58¢
Wages & Benefils 22268287 23551866 24732485 25919767 272338768 123,804 282
Transfer to oiher govtiorg 4970,37G 5000747 5109430 5221502  £355837 25667558
Ciabit fingncing 8,353 ,80C 7,003 008 6,956 186 7,438,051 7174523 37,506,088
Conkributicns 10 reserve funds 4,384 934 3,706,207 4215 026 8,725.998 £,855 356 24 581 6521
Capital 2372 5,068,187 3425810  1.835895 1 2MHI05 38,863,338
SubTolal 23.960,264 72159.868 T3 055600 V4587441 77,358,330 S20,78E355
New debl - 472,389 792,920 ‘28282 534 B3¢ 1,744,580
Total expenditures 53960284 TF2832287 73768520 YEI15Y23  77.89316% 591,460,363
{Surplusideficit 75 457 568] 14.206,840) (3,563.6371 (4,503,599) (5,209,155 (21,092 454}
Saurce and Appiication of Funds
Capital Fund
Spurce of Funds
Transters from Operating (27,377.231) 5068167 {3.425 B:() {1.83£995) (1218.105) (36,563,338
Transfers from Reserve Funds {11.28D.835) (BE70310 (4342 000) {15616,438) (16,725,774} (54,335,357}
Borrowed Funds {3.700.280) (7407 435y (1.370.795) {50960547) (35,031,998, (55324,008)
Bylaw funds on Hand 3 0 2 G 1] c
Cther sourges (2,145 110y (2577.620) (693 735}  {303,485) {1,808) 18,821,740}
Tptal Sources of Funds {50 836.456) {J2.023,562) (B.B32.330} {22,852,163) (56,375 677 (157,223.440;
Funds Applied |4
Opsrating capida 46 717,978 14616127 8461525 17 516418 17343672 101.555.435
Unexpended capilal furnds e ¢} Q | o] ¢
Loan authorizations 3,70%,280 7407435 1,370,785 3.085,247 39,031,998 58,334 LG5
Total Funds Applied £Q610,456 22,023,552 2 832,330 22613165 56.37E6Y7 157 138 440
Reserve Funds o
Transfers from Operating Fund {4,384 9347 {2700 207) (4,815,028, {$.725.998) (5.8B5356) (24,581 .52)
Cther Sources (DCC's ste) (B.078 7207 (4,621,000) (4512275 (8.040.015; (37.8691,500) (B0 D42 520)
Transfers o Camtal Fund 9 356,685 8014 485 1,840,000 2.542 BOD 300,000 221592870
Transters to Operatng Fund 30,002 G C o] 0 AG.Co0
Reserve Fund Transactions 4,979,254 4 803415 805 131 SO0 BTG {1,994 359 § 8835 270

2ICO Fenancial Plar Fasig & NLAy 17marchD® xis



REGIONAL

DISTRICT
OF NANAIMO

el

Building Inspecton

Bylaw Enforcement

Animat Control - Electaral Areas A B.C Lantzville
Animal Controt Electoral Areas EGH
Animal Controf Electorat Area F
Hazardous Properties

Unsightly Premises

Noise Control A

MNoise Conirpl B

Noisg Control C

Noise Control £

Noise Control G

Community Planning
Regional Growlh Strategy
House Numbering

Emergency Planning
D8 Search & Rescue

2009 Finangial Plan Master FINALAM_ 17marchD2.xis

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
2008 to 2013 FINANCIAL PLAN
SUMMARY OF TAX REQUISITIONS

Schedule 'C to

accompany

2009 to 2012 Financial Plan

Bylaw No

Y570 2003

Chairparson

Srhlgr . Corporate Admirnstration

2008 Budget 2010 2014 2012 2013
$ (92,000} §  (121.200; {158,326) §  (199,152) § {244,067
(52.815) (55,192 (57,952} {66,850} {63 553}
(72,530) (75.431) (75.448) {81,558) {84,034}
(13,110} (13.569) (14,044} {14,538; {15,045)
13,895} (4,623) (5.315} {5,621} (5.733)

{5.940) (5,740 (5.540) {5,340} {5,140

(4.255) {4,363) (4.514) (4.649) (4,788}

(4.325) {4,478} (4 655) {4.847) (5,035

(7,810 (7.888) (7.967) (8.047} (8,127}

{3,695} {3.835) (4,191) {4.463) {4,753

(6.240) {8,427} {6.580) {8.940) (2.208)
(7.131.465) (1,267,241) (1406638)  (1.505.103)  (1,565.307)
(370.140) {410 855) (455,049) (505,214} {561.898)
(21,500 (21.,500) (21,500} (21,500} {21,500)
(185,310} {194,576} {204,305) (214,520 (225 246)
(27.000) {27.000) (27.000} (27,900 (27.000)

3 (2.062,030)

(2,226 D36) §

{2,465,118) § (2,672.362) 5 (2.850.774;

21

31972009



PO R EGIONAL

g DISTRICT
ot OF NANAIMO

Ravepsang Aguealic Center
Qeeanside Place

D69 Recreation
D&¢ Recreation - Spartsfields

Gabripiz Island Recreation
Arga A Recreation
Sauthert Community Recreation

Regionai Parks - Operations
Regional Parks - Capita

Community Park Area A
Community Park Area B
Communily Park Area C

Community Park Area CiPleasant Valley/E. Wellington)

Community Park Area E
Communily Park Area F
Community Park Area G
Community Park Area H

Port Theater Area A
Port Theater Area B
Port Thealer Area C

Port Theater Area C{Pleasant Valley/E Welfington)

Port Theater Arga E

RECREATION & PARKS SERVICES

2009 to 2013 FINANCIAL PLAN
SUMMARY QF TAX REQUISITIONS

Schedwte T to gecompany
2009 1c 2C132 Finangial Pian
Bylaw Nc. 1570 2008

Chairpersen

Sr. Mgr . Corporate Admir stralon

2008 Budget

2010

201

2012

2013

§ {(1.374.470) 3 (1.540470) S {15672438) $ (1,772,734} $ (1.852,559)
(1,337,330 (1,480,823} (1,545,056} {1,606,858) (1,671,132}
(804,800} (832 968) (862,122} (892 208) (919,065)
(244,370 (248.257) (254,242} (259,327) (264,514}
(78,995) {82.995) {87,145} (89,632) {92,250)
{83.385) (93,724} {105,096) {118,606) (133,467)
(858,350 (930,854) (853.315) (975,775) {999,580)
{721.590) {800,642 (854,681 {1.011,862) (1,062,560
{683,779} (713.824) (664,308} (555,308) (668,411}
(79.800) {97.800) (114.712) {119,300) (121.688)
{137,560) (160.,662) (166,464) {175,623) {185,148}
(28,705) {39,853) {45 049) (47.,430) (48,853}
(54,765) {77.346) {102,666) (105,746) {108,918}
{72.060) (88,707) {101,985) (111.142) (116.699
(90.430; (104,143} {110,767} (122.128) (135,088)
(80,430} (102.473) {119,720} (130,705) [135,934)
{107,570} (123,000) £120,420) (139,137) (148,202)
(13.900) (13.900) {13,900) (13,900} {13.900)
(13.915) {13.915) {13,915) {13.915) (13,915}
{13.820) (13.820) {13,820 (13,820 {13,820
{3575} (3.575) (3.575) {3.575) (3,575}
(16,950} {19,950} (19,950) (18,950} (19,950

$ (691,588, §  (7.693.101) &  (8.055.326] & (8,400,040} $_ (B.128.204)
3/21/2008

22



PR REGIONAL

gl DISTRICT
ol OF NANAIMO

Wastewater - Northern
Wastewater- Southern

Wastewater - Fairwinds{Nanoose}
Duke Point Wastewater

Liguid Waste Management Planning

Water - Nanoose Peninsula
Waler - Nanogse Bay
Water - Driftwood

Water - San Pareail

Whater - French Creek
Water- Englishman River
Water - Surfside

Water - Decourcey

Water -Melrose Piace

Drinking Water Protection

Water - French Creek Bulk Water
Water - Nanoose Bay Bulk Water

Sewer- French Creéek

Sewer - Fairwinds{Collector)

Sewer - Pacific Shores

Sewer- Surfside

Sewer - Barclay Crescent

Sewer - Cedar Sewer Capilai Financing

Stormwater - Englishman River

Streetlighting - Fairwinds
Sireetlighting - Fr. Cr. Village
Streetiighting - Morningstar
Streetiighting - Sandpiper
Sirsetlighting - Englishman River
Streetlighting - Highway Intersections
Streetiighting - Rural Areas
Streetlighting - Highway #4

Schedule 'F' 1o accompany
2008 to 2013 Financiat Plan
Bylaw No. 1570, 2008

Chairperson

Sr. Mgr., Corporate Administration

WATER & WASTEWATER SERIVCES
2009 to 2013 FINANCIAL PLAN
SUMMARY OQF TAX REQUISITIONS

2008 Budget 2010 2011 2012 2013
$ (3582,030) $ (3,725311) $ (3.874,323) § (4.029,295) $ (4,190,468)
(4,273,010)  (4,422565)  (4621580)  {4,85265%) (5,005292)
(384,960) (411,807) (440,740) (471592) (504,603}
{129,150) (147,231) (169,316) (194,713) ({204,449}
(135.720) (150,000} (153,750) (157.594) {161,534}
(604,650) (565,115) (698,371) (733290)  (762.622)
0 0 0 0 0

{7,990) (7.990) (7.990) (7,990) (7.990)
(102,795) (105.365) (107,999) (110,689)  ({113,4686)
(50,925) {53,881) (57,220) (60,653) (64,292)
(36,945) (38,238} (40,476} (42,90%) {45,694)
(10,270) (10,732} (11.215) {11,720} {12,189)
(6,390} (7.518) (7,668) (7,821) (7.977)
(17.170) (18,485) (26,040) (21,841} (22,290}
(425,395) (467.005) (481,430) (502,385)  (523,295)
(240,940) (248,168) (255,613) (263.281) (271,179
(580,165) (609,173) (639,632) (B78.010)  (718,691)
(374,470) (387.614) (404,242) (421,369) {434,010}
(6,825) {7,030) (7,241) (7.458) (7,682)
(44.705) (53,290) (55,055} (56.753) (61,691)
{17.975) (20.913) (24,086) (25,531) {27,063)
(93.955) (115,330} (137,858 (142157) (145,920}
(96,885} {101,890} {101,850) (101,880)  {101,890)
{4,500) (4,500) (4,500) {4,500 {4,500
{15,985) {23,885 (24,482) (25,094) (25,721}
(5.065) (5,116) (5,167} (5.219) (5,218}
(11,390) (11,618} (11,850) (12,087) (12.329)
(9,935) (10,134} {10,337) (10.544) (10,544)
{5,000} {5.000) (5,000} {5.000) {5,000}
(2,240} (2,940) (3,640) (3,676) (3.713)
(13.235) (14,281) (15,138) (16,046) (17.009)
(2,575) (2,675) (2,675) (2.675) (2,675)

3 {11,280.345) $ (11,655.000) § {12.407.424) 5 (12,088.928) ${13.570.697)

23

3182009



